

# CaixaBank reports a net profit of €2.68 billion up to June (+25.2%), driven by a significant improvement in activity

- Gonzalo Gortazar, CaixaBank's CEO, highlights that "the first half of the year has been
  very positive for CaixaBank across all business lines, enabling us to continue supporting
  the economy and society, and to strengthen our commitment to our differential banking
  model."
- Positive evolution of business volume, in a semester in which customer funds grow by almost +6%, to €667.42 billion, while the performing loan book increases by +2.2% to €351.70 billion.
- Good performance in new loan production, especially in residential mortgages, which increase by +42.8% compared to the first half of 2023, reaching €6.65 billion. Consumer loans grow by +15.4% to €6.11 billion, while loans to businesses rise by +2.3% to reach €21.52 billion.
- Intense commercial activity. Net inflows into mutual funds, savings insurance, and pension plans reach €6.42 billion between January and June.
- CaixaBank Group expands its customer base and now serves 20.2 million customers in Spain and Portugal, through a network of over 4,100 branches.
- Improvement in all P&L margins. Net interest income increases by +20.5% in the first half of the year and gross income by +15.4%.
- The strong activity performance allows the **return on equity** (ROE) to reach **14.4%** and the cost-to-income ratio to improve to 39%.
- CaixaBank's financial strength is reflected in its comfortable liquidity and capital position, with €167.42 billion in liquid assets and a CET1 capital ratio of 12.2%.
- The Group maintains an active and prudent risk management policy, with an NPL ratio of 2.7% and a coverage ratio of 70%.
- Commitment to society. Financial inclusion remains a priority for the bank, which is present in 3,149 Spanish municipalities and has 382,000 customers with social or basic accounts.



**Valencia**, **July 31**, **2024** – CaixaBank Group reported an attributable net profit of €2.68 billion in the first half of 2024, up +25.2% from the €2.14 billion posted in the same period of 2023, bolstered by a significant improvement in activity, with growth in both lending and customer funds.

In this context, CaixaBank Group expands its customer base and now serves 20.2 million customers across Spain and Portugal, through a network of over 4,100 branches.

**Gonzalo Gortazar**, CaixaBank's CEO, noted that "the first half of the year has been very positive for CaixaBank across all business lines, enabling us to continue supporting the economy and society, and to strengthen our commitment to our differential banking model."

Additionally, Gortazar highlighted that "the increase in business activity is the most encouraging trend of the last six months: customer funds have increased by €37.10 billion and the performing loan portfolio by €7.65 billion. This growth of almost €45 billion in the first half of the year has led us to continue improving our market shares and to strengthen our leadership in the banking sector."

#### Growth in customer funds and lending

CaixaBank's commitment to customer service and to its unique omnichannel and multiproduct distribution platform, which constantly evolve to anticipate customer needs and preferences, is reflected in the positive evolution of business volumes.

Regarding customer funds, they closed June at €667.42 billion, up +5.9% compared to December 2023, affected by the usual positive seasonality of demand deposits in the second quarter. On-balance sheet funds increased by +5.3% to €487.81 billion, with growth in demand deposits, term deposits and insurance funds; and assets under management amounted to €172.59 billion (+7.3%).

Once again, the good performance of net inflows into mutual funds, savings insurance and pension plans stands out, reaching €6.42 billion in the first half of the year, up +25.9% compared to the same period in 2023. When it comes to protection insurance, total premia were up +10.9% year-on-year.

On the lending side, the performing loan book increased by +2.2% compared to December 2023, to reach €351.70 billion (€7.65 billion more), with new production advancing at a very good pace.

Thus, in the case of mortgages, the performing loan portfolio stopped declining in the second quarter of the year, mainly thanks to the recovery of new production during the year, although it still shows a decline of -0.4% for the first half of the year. Meanwhile, the consumer loan portfolio grew up by +4.4% in the first six months of the year and the business loan portfolio grew by +2.3%.

Positive new production dynamics across all segments in the first six months of the year. In the case of residential mortgages, new production was up +42.8% compared to the first six months of last year, reaching €6.65 billion. Of the total granted in mortgages, circa two thirds were fixed-rate loans, a formula that allows customers to know from the beginning how much they will pay each month throughout the life of the loan without being subject to interest rate fluctuations.



In consumer lending, a total of €6.11 billion was granted between January and June, up +15.4% compared to the same period last year. Meanwhile, lending to businesses amounted to €21.52 billion (+2.3%), with more than 89,000 loans granted to SMEs in the first half of the year (+28% year-on-year).

#### Positive evolution of all profit margins

Between January and June 2024, CaixaBank's income statement reflects the improvement in activity, in a context of economic dynamism and stabilisation of interest rates, with an intense commercial activity, allowing the return on equity (ROE) to increase to 14.4% at the end of a semester in which the cost-to-income ratio also improved further to 39%.

Net interest income stood at €5.57 billion in the first half of the year, up +20.5% year-on-year, and revenues from services (wealth management, protection insurance and banking fees) grew by +4.4% up to €2.45 billion. Specifically, revenues from wealth management (+12.7%) benefitted from higher volumes coupled with intense commercial activity, and protection insurance revenues also increased (+11.2%), while banking fees decreased by -4.9% in the first half of the year.

Meanwhile, gross income grew by +15.4% (to €7.70 billion), exceeding the growth in recurring administrative, depreciation and amortisation expenses (+4.6%; €3.03 billion), allowing pre-impairment income to grow by +23.8% (to €4.67 billion).

#### Financial strength, prudent risk management, and ample liquidity

CaixaBank Group remained financially strong for yet another quarter, with an improvement in credit quality, active and prudent risk management, a reduction in non-performing loans and optimal levels of liquidity and capital, allowing it to fulfil its commitment to support families and businesses.

In risk management, the balance of non-performing loans slightly decreased in the semester to €10.47 billion, while the NPL ratio stands at 2.7%, in line with the December figure. Provisions for insolvency risk (€7.30 billion) yield a coverage ratio of 70%. The cost of risk trailing twelve months remains at 0.29% as it was at the end of the first quarter.

Another strength of CaixaBank is its ample liquidity position, with total liquid assets growing by €7.22 billion in six months to €167.42 billion, and a Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) of 218% as of 30 June, more than double the required regulatory minimum of 100%.

This is coupled with a solid capital position. At the end of June, the Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio stands at 12.2%, after accounting for the extraordinary impact of the third share buyback programme completed in May for a total of €500 million (-22 bps) and the fourth programme announced in July for another €500 million (-22 bps), both part of the 2022–2024 Strategic Plan. Between January and June, CaixaBank has managed to organically generate 101 basis points of capital, while the dividend forecast for the year (60% payout) and the payment of the AT1 coupon have reduced it by 75 bps.



#### Strengthened commitment to society, families, and businesses

The positive results of CaixaBank Group in the first half of the year, combined with its financial strength, have allowed it to step up its commitment to a different way of banking and to supporting families and businesses. Moreover, half of the dividends distributed by the bank are returned to society through the "la Caixa" Foundation and the FROB, Spain's Executive Resolution Authority.

In this regard, the Board of Directors approved the dividend plan for 2024 last February, which consists of a cash payout of between 50% and 60% of the consolidated net profit, to be paid in two cash instalments: an interim dividend to be paid in November, amounting to between 30% and 40% of the consolidated net profit for the first half of this year, and a final dividend to be paid in April 2025, subject to final approval at the General Shareholders' Meeting. Based on the results of the first half of 2024 and the payout target for the interim dividend, the minimum amount to be distributed for this concept would be around €800 million. The relevant resolution by the Board of Directors and the final amount of this interim dividend will be defined in October.

Financial inclusion remains a priority for the Group, which is present in 3,149 Spanish municipalities through its network of traditional branches, mobile branches (*ofimóviles*), and ATMs and which has 382,000 customers with social or basic accounts.

CaixaBank is also firmly committed to promoting solutions with a positive social impact. Since the interest rate hikes began, around 46,000 customers in financial difficulties have benefited from payment agreements, refinancing arrangements or the measures included in the Code of Good Practices for mortgage holders. Additionally, the bank has around 10,000 social housing units.

Furthermore, nearly 16,600 volunteers from all across Spain participated in May in the second edition of CaixaBank's 'Social Month', an initiative aimed at promoting and encouraging volunteerism among the entity's employees and their families, clients, and society in general, with a focus on companionship, education, the environment, digitalisation, culture and sport.

In the field of education, more than 7,300 students have benefited in the last 12 months from CaixaBank Dualiza programmes to promote dual vocational training; and in its commitment to the environment, the bank has already achieved and surpassed the target set in the 2022–2024 Strategic Plan to mobilise €64 billion in sustainable finance, having reached a total of €67.16 billion by the end of June.



# **KEY GROUP FIGURES**

	Jan	January - June			Constant on the
	2024	2023	 Change	2Q24	Quarter-on- quarter
PROFIT/(LOSS) (€ million)					
Net interest income	5,572	4,624	20.5%	2,791	0.4%
Revenues from services <sup>1</sup>	2,449	2,347	4.4%	1,252	4.7%
Gross income	7,701	6,673	15.4%	4,205	20.3%
Recurring administrative expenses, depreciation and amortisation	(3,028)	(2,894)	4.6%	(1,520)	0.8%
Pre-impairment income	4,673	3,774	23.8%	2,685	35.1%
Pre-impairment income stripping out extraordinary expenses	4,673	3,779	23.6%	2,685	35.1%
Profit/(loss) attributable to the Group	2,675	2,137	25.2%	1,670	66.2%
MAIN RATIOS (Last 12 months) (in %)	2,073	2,137	23.270	1,070	00.270
Cost-to-income ratio	39.0%	46.0%	(7.0)	39.0%	(1.3)
Cost-to-income ratio stripping out extraordinary expenses	39.0%	45.7%	(6.8)	39.0%	(1.2)
Cost of risk	0.29%	0.27%	0.02	0.29%	0.01
ROE	14.4%	10.2%	4.2	14.4%	1.0
ROTE	16.9%	12.0%	4.9	16.9%	1.2
ROA	0.8%	0.5%	0.3	0.8%	0.1
RORWA	2.2%	1.6%	0.6	2.2%	0.1
	June	December		March	
	2024	2023	— Change	2024	— Quarter-on quarter
BALANCE SHEET (€ million)					4-31-61
Total assets	630,371	607,167	3.8%	613,457	2.8%
Equity	35,494	36,339	(2.3)%	34,281	3.5%
1 3	33,434	30,339	(2.3)70	34,201	3.570
BUSINESS ACTIVITY (€ million)	557.40.4	500.000	= 001	505.400	
Customer funds	667,424	630,330	5.9%	636,490	4.9%
Loans and advances to customers, gross	361,646	354,098	2.1%	354,755	1.9%
RISK MANAGEMENT (€ million; in €)					
Non-performing loans (NPL)	10,466	10,516	(49)	10,794	(328)
Non-performing loan ratio	2.7%	2.7%	(0.1)	2.8%	(0.1)
Provisions for insolvency risk	7,301	7,665	(364)	7,667	(366)
NPL coverage ratio	70%	73%	(3.1)	71%	(1.3)
Net foreclosed available for sale real estate assets	1,549	1,582	(33)	1,545	4
IQUIDITY (€ million; in %)	.,5 .5	.,	(==)	.,,_	
Total Liquid Assets	167,421	160,204	7,217	157,022	10,399
Liquidity Coverage Ratio	218%	215%	3	197%	21
Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)	146%	144%	2	144%	2
· ·	87%	89%		90%	
Loan to deposits  CAPITAL ADEQUACY (€ million; in %) <sup>2</sup>	0/90	09%	(2)	90%	(3)
Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1)	12.2%	12.4%	(0.2)	12.3%	0.0
Tier 1	14.0%	14.4%		14.2%	
			(0.3)		(0.2)
Total capital	16.3%	17.1%	(0.8)	16.5%	(0.2)
Total MREL	26.9%	26.8%	0.1	27.1%	(0.2)
Risk-Weighted Assets (RWAs)	233,658	228,428	5,230	232,301	1,357
Leverage ratio	5.6%	5.8%	(0.2)	5.8%	(0.2)
HARE INFORMATION					
Share price (€/share)	4.943	3.726	1.217	4.493	0.450
Market capitalisation (€ million)	35,888	27,450	8,438	32,956	2,933
Book value per share (€/share)	4.88	4.93	(0.04)	4.67	0.22
Tangible book value per share (€/share)	4.15	4.20	(0.05)	3.94	0.21
Net attributable income per share (€/share) (12 months)	0.72	0.64	0.08	0.67	0.06
PER (Price/Profit; times)	6.82	5.78	1.04	6.73	0.09
PBV (Price to book value)	1.01	0.76	0.26	0.96	0.05
OTHER DATA (units)	1.01	0.70	0.20	0.50	0.03
	45,349	11 863	486	45,005	344
Employees  Propohos <sup>3</sup>		44,863			
Branches <sup>3</sup>	4,138	4,191	(53)	4,161	(23)
of which: retail branches in Spain	3,574	3,618	(44)	3,589	(15)
ATMs	12,399	12,594	(195)	12,478	(79)

<sup>(1)</sup> Corresponds to the sum of "Net fee and commission income" and "Insurance service result" of the income statement.

<sup>(2)</sup> The data in June includes the extraordinary impact of the fourth SBB programme announced in July, which is deducted in full by the maximum amount of the programme (€500 million, -22 bps).

<sup>(3)</sup> Does not include branches outside Spain and Portugal or representative offices.



# **RESULTS**

# THE GROUP'S INCOME STATEMENT

# YEAR-ON-YEAR PERFORMANCE

€ million	1H24	1H23	Chg. %
Net interest income	5,572	4,624	20.5
Dividend income	98	145	(32.1)
Share of profit/(loss) of entities accounted for using the equity method	121	145	(16.5)
Net fee and commission income	1,855	1,846	0.5
Trading income	137	143	(4.2)
Insurance service result	594	501	18.7
Other operating income and expense	(677)	(730)	(7.3)
Gross income	7,701	6,673	15.4
Recurring administrative expenses, depreciation and amortisation	(3,028)	(2,894)	4.6
Extraordinary expenses		(5)	
Pre-impairment income	4,673	3,774	23.8
Pre-impairment income stripping out extraordinary expenses	4,673	3,779	23.6
Allowances for insolvency risk	(487)	(456)	6.7
Other charges to provisions	(194)	(100)	93.7
Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets and others	(53)	(64)	(18.0)
Profit/(loss) before tax	3,939	3,154	24.9
Income tax expense	(1,262)	(1,018)	24.1
Profit/(loss) after tax	2,677	2,136	25.3
Profit/(loss) attributable to minority interest and others	2	(0)	
Profit/(loss) attributable to the Group	2,675	2,137	25.2